June 30, 2004. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the year ended September 30, 2003
and the nine months ended June 30, 2004 gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had occurred at the beginning of the
earliest periods presented.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been included as required and allowed by the rules of
the Securities and Exchange Commission and is presented for illustrative purposes only. Such information is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred had the Acquisition taken
place on June 30, 2004 or October 1, 2003 or 2002. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the Company�s Form 10-KSB for the year ended September 30, 2003 and the related notes
included in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

1

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2004

Sunair Pro- Pro-
Electronics,

Inc. Percipia, Inc. Forma Forma
Historical Historical Total Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Cash $ 1,684,526 $ 17,690 $ 1,702,216 $ (713,550) 1 $ 988,666
Accounts receivable, net 1,297,293 425,417 1,722,710 � 1,722,710
Inventory 6,906,744 380,750 7,287,494 � 7,287,494
Deferred tax assets 653,000 653,000 653,000
Investments 4,968,068 � 4,968,068 � 4,968,068
Property and equipment,
net 585,881 95,453 681,334 � 681,334
Software costs, net � 2,223,390 2,223,390 476,610 2 2,700,000
Notes receivable and other
assets 522,347 80,362 602,709 � 602,709
Investment in subsidiary � � � 1,711,050 1 �

(1,711,050) 2
Goodwill � � � 724,723 2 724,723

Total Assets $15,964,859 $3,876,062 $19,840,921 $ 487,783 $20,328,704

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 357,281 $ 239,098 $ 596,379 $ � $ 596,379
Accrued expenses and
other liabilities � 555,877 555,877 � 555,877
Deferred tax liability 860,000 860,000 860,000
Unearned revenues � 145,106 145,106 � 145,106
Bank line of credit � 99,300 99,300 � 99,300
Notes payable and capital
leases � 1,466,964 1,466,964 � 1,466,964

Total Liabilities 357,281 3,366,345 3,723,626 � 3,723,626

Common stock 381,662 818,500 1,200,162 19,000 1
(818,500) 2 400,662

Additional paid-in capital 2,873,606 � 2,873,606 978,500 1 3,852,106

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 21

Retained earnings (deficit) 12,352,310 (308,783) 12,043,527 308,783 2 12,352,310

Total Stockholders� Equity 15,607,578 509,717 16,117,295 487,783 16,605,078

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $15,964,859 $3,876,062 $19,840,921 $ 487,783 $20,328,704

2

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months ended June 30, 2004

Sunair
Electronics,

Inc. Percipia, Inc.
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

Revenues $5,951,143 $1,680,832 $ � $7,631,975
Cost of revenues 3,284,769 726,773 � 4,011,542

Gross profit 2,666,374 954,059 � 3,620,433
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,557,428 796,696 � 2,354,124

Income (loss) from operations 1,108,946 157,363 � 1,266,309
Other income (expenses): 170,467 (183,317) � (12,850)

Income (loss) before benefit from
(provision for) income taxes 1,279,413 (25,954) � 1,253,459
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (372,100) 10,122 � (361,978)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 907,313 $ (15,832) $ � $ 891,481

Pro-forma net income per common share
Basic $ 0.24 $ 0.22

Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.22

Weighted average of pro-forma shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,797,004 3,987,004

Diluted 3,905,854 4,095,854

3

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 23

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended September 30, 2003

Sunair
Electronics,

Inc. Percipia, Inc.
Pro

Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical Adjustments Combined

Revenues $5,910,739 $2,908,581 $ � $8,819,320
Cost of revenues 3,293,258 1,300,641 � 4,593,899

Gross profit 2,617,481 1,607,940 � 4,225,421
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,770,079 1,355,733 � 3,125,812

Income (loss) from operations 847,402 252,207 � 1,099,609
Other income (expenses): 312,676 (141,950) � 170,726

Income (loss) before benefit from
(provision for) income taxes 1,160,078 110,257 � 1,270,335
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (384,250) (43,000) � (427,250)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 775,828 $ 67,257 $ � $ 843,085

Pro-forma net income per common share
Basic $ 0.20 $ 0.21

Diluted $ 0.21 $ 0.21

Weighted average of pro-forma shares
outstanding:
Basic 3,797,004 3,987,004

Diluted 3,751,037 3,941,037

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 25

4

Edgar Filing: SUNAIR ELECTRONICS INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

SUNAIR ELECTRONICS, INC AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the